Meand a Republic C13 West opproved at 12 to 12 to 12 to

The A Leven in the

1 . . . and . . . 8/31/78

mental

CALENDAR ITEM

C13.

8/78 PRC 5463.9 Greenwood

EXTENSION MAINTENANCE DREDGING PERMIT, PRC 5463.9 W 21656

APPLICANT: City of Morro Bay Public Works Department 695 Harbor Street Morro Bay, California 93442

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION: Tide and submerged lands in the designated mooring areas, Morro Bay Harbor, Morro Bay, San Luis Obispo County.

RESUMT OF PREVIOUS ACTION:

The Commission on March 30, 1978, authorized issuance of dredging permit PRC 5463.9, to the City of Morro Bay Public Works Department effective from March 30 through December 31, 1978, for maintenance dredging of approximately 70,000 cubic yards of material from an area of tide and submerged lands in the designated mooring areas in Morro Bay Harbor, with spoils to be disposed on Stateowned lands. The United States Army Corps of Engineers will contract the work for the City of Morro Bay, to maintain adequate water depths in the mooring areas for maneuvering and anchoring of boats. The Corps of Engineers has informed the City of Morro Bay that the dredging would commence no earlier than Spring, 1979.

PROPOSED EXTENSION:

- Extend the effective date of Maintenance Dredging Permit PRC 5463.9 from January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979.
- All other conditions and requirements of Dredging Permit PRC 5463.9 are to remain in full effect.

APPROVALS OBTAINED:

United States Army Corps of Engineers, California Department of Parks and Recreation, California Department of Fish and Game, California Coastal Commission and Morro Bay City Council.

29 S 17 CALENDAR ITEM NO. 13. (CONTD)

OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

 \mathbf{s}

B. Location Map.

Land Description. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: DETERMINE THAT AN EIR HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS ACTIVITY AS THE WORK IS MAINTENANCE DREDGING AND SUCH REPORT IS NOT REOUIRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 2 CAL. ADM. CODE SECTION 2907, AND CEQA GUIDELINES ART. 7, SEC. 15104, CLASS 4G, EXHIBITS: 1. DETERMINE THAT THE AUTHORIZATION HEREIN IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 6.5 OF TITLE 2 OF THE CALTFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AUTHORIZE THE EXTENSION OF DREDGING PERMIT FRC 5463.9 TO THE CITY OF MORRO BAY FROM JANUARY 1, 1979 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1979; SUCH PERMISSION BEING SUBJECT TO ISSUANCE OF ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR LIMITATIONS AS SET OR AS MAY BE SET BY STATE, FEDERAL, OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 2. 3.

1401

(REV. 8/25/78)

EXHIBIT "A"

W 21656

Those lands in Morro Bay, County of San Luis Obispo, California, described as follows:

That parcel of land described as "Designated Mooring Area A-1" as shown on sheet 1 of 1 of that certain location map entitled "Morro Bay Dredging Project 1977/78" prepared by the Morro Bay City Engineer, October 12, 1977.

END OF DESCRIPTION Prepared A. Runnicke Checked Tou 1/31/78 1 Date Reviewed_X

